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pe Allgemeine Warnhinweise. a8 General warnings. NL Algemene waarschuwingen. Fr Mises
en garde générales. it Avvertenze generali. es Advertencias generales. us General warnings.
st Allménna varningar. cz VSeobecné vystrazné pokyny. p. Ogoine wskazowki ostrzegawcze.
ru OBLLUMe NpemynpexaeHns. o — S,

pe Vorsicht! Dieses Symbol warnt vor Sachschaden bei Nichtbeachten der Sicherheits-

hinweise. g8 Caution! This symbol gives warning of damage to property if safety instruc-
tions are not followed. NL Voorzichtig! Dit symbool waarschuwt voor materi€le schade bij het
nietnaleven van de veiligheidsinstructies. Fr Prudence ! Ce symbole met en garde contre des
dommages matériels en cas de non-respect des consignes de sécurité. it Attenzione! Questa
icona avverte in merito ai danni materiali derivanti dalla non osservanza delle avvertenze di
sicurezza. es jAtencion! Este simbolo advierte de los posibles dafos si no se cumplen las indica-
ciones de seguridad. us Caution! This icon warns of property damage due to non-compliance
with the safety instructions. se Se upp! Denna symbol varnar for skador pa egendom vid
ignorering av sékerhetsanvisningarna. cz Pozor! Tento symbol varuje pfed vécnymi Skodami
v disledku nedodrzeni bezpecnostnich pokyn(. p. Uwaga! Symbol ostrzega przed uszkodze-
niami na skutek nieprzestrzegania wskazéwek bezpieczeristwa. ru OcTopoxxHo! STOT cmMBOoN
npenynpexxnaeT O MaTepuaiibHOM yilepbe B Crydae HeCOOMOAEHNS yKadaHWn Mo TEXHVKE
6esonacHocTh. oN A | IZFSHRNNETLERIE RSB Rk,

|I| pe Hinweis! Dieses Symbol warnt vor mdglichen Sachschaden bei Nichtbeachten
der Montagehinweise. B Note! This symbol gives warning of possible damage to property
if installation instructions are not followed. nu Let op! Dit symbool waarschuwt voor moge-
lijke materiéle schade bij het niet-naleven van de montage-instructies. FrR Remarque | Ce
symbole met en garde contre d’éventuels dommages matériels en cas de non-respect des
instructions de montage. it Awviso! Questo simbolo avverte in merito ai possibili danni materiali
derivanti dalla non osservanza delle istruzioni di montaggio. es Nota: Este simbolo advierte de
los posibles danos si no se cumplen las indicaciones de montaje. us Note! This icon warns
of possible property damage due to non-compliance with the installation instructions. se Obs!
Denna symbol varnar for skador pa egendom vid ignorering av monteringsanvisningarna.
cz Upozornénil Tento symbol varuje pfed moznymi vécnymi Skodami v ddsledku nedodrzeni
montéznich pokynl. e Wskazéwka! Symbol ostrzega przed mozliwymi uszkodzeniami na
skutek nieprzestrzegania instrukcji montazowych. ru YkazaHve! SToT cumBon npenyn-
peXaaeT 0 BO3MOXXHOM MaTepuanbHOM yllepbe B clyvae HeECOOMOOEHUS yKasaHuii no
MOHTaXy. eN 127K | IZAF S R RN NET L RIE R RSB =K.

pe Alle Arbeiten sind ausschlieBlich durch sachkundiges, qualifiziertes Personal durchzufihren!
Nur dann ist eine Haftungstbernahme durch den Hersteller mdglich. Nationale Vorschriften zur
Unfallverhtung sind in jedem Fall vorrangig zu befolgen. MaBe finden Sie im Anhang.

eB All the work must be carried out exclusively by competent, suitably qualified personnel! Only
then can there be any assumption of liability on the part of the manufacturer. Priority is always
given to national statutory accident prevention regulations. Dimensions can be found in the
appendix.



NL Alle werkzaamheden dienen uitsluitend door vakkundig en gekwalificeerd personeel te
worden uitgevoerd. Alleen in dat geval kan de fabrikant aansprakelijk worden gesteld. Nationale
voorschriften ter preventie van ongevallen moeten in ieder geval met prioriteit worden opgevolgd.
Maten vindt u in het aanhangsel.

FR Tous les travaux doivent étre réalisés exclusivement par un personnel qualifié et compétent !
Seule la responsabilité du fabricant peut alors étre engagée. Dans tous les cas, les réglemen-
tations nationales concernant la prévention des accidents doivent étre respectées en priorité.
Vous trouverez les dimensions en annexe.

iT Tutti i lavori devono essere eseguiti esclusivamente da personale esperto qualificato! Il
costruttore rispondera dei danni solo a questa condizione. Sono sempre da rispettare in via
prioritaria le norme antinfortunistiche locali. Le misure sono fornite nell’appendice.

es Todos los trabajos deberan ser realizados exclusivamente por parte de personal profesional
cualificado. El fabricante puede asumir algun tipo de responsabilidad en este caso. Siempre se
deberan cumplir en primer lugar las directrices nacionales de prevencion de accidentes. Las
medidas se detallan en el anexo.

us All work must be carried out exclusively by trained, qualified personnel! Only then can the
manufacturer assume liability. National accident prevention regulations have priority in all cases.
Dimensions can be found in the appendix.

se Alla arbeten far endast utféras av sakkunnig, kvalificerad personal! Detta ar en forutséttning
for att tillverkaren ska kunna dverta ndgon form av ansvar. Nationella sékerhetsforeskrifter ska i
varje fall iakttas med hogsta prioritet. Méattuppgifter finns i bilagan.

cz V8echny prace musi vykonavat vyhradné odborny kvalifikovany personél! Pouze tehdy mdze
vyrobce prevzit ruCeni. VSechny narodni predpisy o bezpecnosti prace maiji vzdy prednost.
Rozméry najdete v pfiloze.

pL Wszystkie prace powinny by¢ wykonane wytgcznie przez wykwalifikowany i doswiadczony
personel! Tylko w tym wypadku producent przejmuje odpowiedzialnos¢. W kazdym przypadku
bezwzglednie musza byc¢ przestrzegane przepisy BHP obowigzujace w danym kraju. Wymiary
znajduja sie w zatgczniku.

RU Bce paboTbl 4OMKHbI BbIMOMHATECA UCKIKOHUTENBHO KOMAETEHTHbBIM, KBATMDULMPOBAHHBIM
nepcoHanoM! ToNbKO B 3TOM Cllydae 0OeCneymBaeTCs rapaHTua npoussoamtens. B niobom
cly4ae cnegyeT B MPUOPUTETHOM MOPSAKE BbIMOMHATL HalLMOHaNbHbIE MpaBuia TEXHVKM
6e3onacHocTU. [JaHHble 0 pasMepax HaxoOsaTCst B MPUIIOXKEHNN.

on FTELEW/AHABHEN AT WA R#HIT | FFEAGIERABENIE. EEME
MTIEWINE BT ERERAHEENE. RTEM 4.

pe Technische Daten. eB Technical data. Nu Technische gegevens.

Fr Caractéristiques techniques. it Dati tecnici. es Datos técnicos. dornbracht.com
us Technical data. se Teknisk data. cz Technické Udaje. pL Dane > Professional
techniczne. ru TexHuyeckune gaHHble. oN F AR EE .

pe Pflege und Wartung. ee Care and maintenance. N Onderhoud
en verzorging. FR Entretien et maintenance. it Manutenzione e cura.
es Cuidado y mantenimiento. us Care and Maintenance. se Skoétsel
ochunderhéll.cz OSetfovanialdrzba. pL Czyszczenieikonserwacia.
RU YXO[ V1 TexoBCyKmBHave. cN 4EfE 1355«




pe Lieferumfang. eB Parts supplied. nn Omvang van de levering. Fr Pieces livrées. it Entita
di fornitura. es Volumen de suministro. us Parts Supplied. se Leveransomfang. cz Rozsah

dodévky. pL Zakres dostawy. Ru O6bem nocTasku. oN HEEESEE .
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pe Betriebsbedingungen

Empfohlene Vorlauftemperatur <65°C
Maximale Vorlauftemperatur

kurzzeitig <90°C
Min. FlieBdruck 1 bar
Max. FlieBdruck 5 bar
Empfohlener Betriebsdruck 3 bar
Prifdruck 16 bar

Um die Gerduschwerte entsprechend natio-
naler Vorgaben einzuhalten, muss bei Ruhe-
druck Uber 5 bar ein Druckminderer in die Ver-
sorgungsleitung eingebaut werden.

Bei Kombination mit Durchlauferhitzern muss
die angegebene max. Druckdifferenz (30%
kalt-warm) und die Mindestdurchflussmenge
(Sicherheitsabschaltung) berticksichtigt werden.

Beachten Sie die Herstellerhinweise des Durch-
lauferhitzers.

eB Operating conditions

Recommended flow temperature <65°C
Maximum flow temperature

momentary <90°C
Minimum flow pressure 1 bar
Maximum flow pressure 5 bar
Recommended operating pressure 3 bar
Test pressure 16 bar

For noise levels to comply with national
standards, a pressure reducer must be fitted
in the supply pipe if the standing pressure
exceeds 5 bar.

If combined with continuous flow heaters,
please take into consideration the max. pres-
sure difference indicated (30% cold-hot) and
the minimum flow volume (safety shut-off).

Please note the manufacturer’s information for
the continuous flow heater.

N Voorwaarden voor het gebruik

Aanbevolen voorlooptemperatuur <65°C
Maximale voorlooptemperatuur

tijdelijk <90°C
Minimale stromingsdruk 1 bar
Max. stromingsdruk 5 bar
Aanbevolen bedrijffsdruk 3 bar
Testdruk 16 bar

In verband met naleving van de nationale
voorschriften met betrekking tot de geluids-
waarden moet er bij een statische druk boven
de 5 bar een drukregelaar in de voorzienings-
leiding worden ingebouwd.

Bij een combinatie met een doorstroomgeiser
moet rekening worden gehouden met het aan-
gegeven max. drukverschil (30% koud-warm)
en de minimale hoeveelheid doorstromend
water (veiligheidsschakelaar).

Neem de instructies van de producent van de

doorstroomgeiser in acht.

Fr Conditions d’utilisation
Température de I'’eau d’alimentation

recommandée <65°C
Température maximale de 'eau

d’alimentation sur une courte durée < 90°C
Pression minimale (dynamique) 1 bar
Pression maximale (dynamique) 5 bar

Pression de fonctionnement recommandée 3 bar
Pression de contrdle 16 bar

Afin de respecter les niveaux sonores fixés
par les directives nationales, il est nécessaire
d’installer un réducteur de pression sur la
conduite d'alimentation en cas de pression
statique supérieure a 5 bars.

En cas d’installation combinée avec un
chauffe-eau instantané la différence de pres-
sion maximale indiquée (30% froid-chaud)
et le débit d’eau minimal doivent étre pris en
compte (coupure de sécurité).

Observez les consignes du fabricant concer-
nant le chauffe-eau instantané.



ir Condizioni di funzionamento
Temperatura di mandata consigliata
Temperatura di mandata massima
breve

Pressione idraulica minima
Pressione idraulica max.

Pressione di esercizio consigliata
Pressione di collaudo

<65°C

<90°C
1 bar
5 bar

3 bar
16 bar

Per mantenere i valori relativi alla rumorosita
conformi alle disposizioni nazionali in caso
di pressione statica superiore a 5 bar deve
essere montato un riduttore di pressione nelle
tubature di alimentazione.

In caso di utilizzo in combinazione con scalda-
acqua istantanei, € indispensabile tener conto
della differenza di pressione max. indicata
(80% freddo-caldo) e della portata minima
(disinserimento di sicurezza).

Attenersi alle indicazioni del costruttore dello
scaldaacqua istantaneo.

es Condiciones de operacién
Temperatura de entrada recomendada < 65 °C
Temperatura maxima de entrada

brevemente <90°C
Presion minima de flujo 1 bar
Presion maxima de flujo 5 bar
Presion de flujo recomendada 3 bar
Presidon de comprobacion 16 bar

Se tiene que incorporar un regulador de
presion en la tuberia de abastecimiento con
una presidn de reposo superior a 5 bar para
cumplir con los niveles de ruido segun las
normas nacionales.

En caso de combinacidon con un calentador
instantaneo de agua se debera tener en cuenta
la diferencia maxima de presion (30% frio-cali-
ente) y el caudal minimo (cierre de seguridad).

Sirvase tomar en cuenta las indicaciones del
fabricante del calentador instantaneo de agua.

us Operating conditions

Recommended flow temperature < 149°F
Maximum short-term flow

temperature < 194°F
Minimum flow pressure 15 psi
Maximum flow pressure 73 psi
Recommended operating pressure 44 psi
Test pressure 232 psi

In order for the noise levels to comply with
the national requirements, a pressure reducer
must be installed in the supply line at a static
pressure above 5 bar.

If combined with continuous flow heaters,
please take into consideration the max. pres-
sure difference indicated (30% cold-hot) and
the minimum flow volume (safety shutoff).

Please note the manufacturer’s information for
the continuous flow heater.

se Driftsvillkor

Rekommenderad inloppstemperatur < 65°C
Max. inloppstemperatur under

korttid <90°C
Minsta vatsketryck 1 bar
Max. véatsketryck 5 bar
Rekommenderat arbetstryck 3 bar
Provningstryck 16 bar
For att bullernivan inte ska dverskrida gallande

gransvarden enligt nationella foreskrifter, ska
en trycksdnkare monteras in i férsorjnings-
ledningen vid vilotryck Gver 5 bar.

Vid kombination med genomstrémnings-
varmare maste hansyn tas till den angivna
max. tryckdifferensen (30 % kallt-varmt)
och den minsta genomstromningsmangden
(s8kerhetsavstangning).

Folj anvisningarna fran tillverkaren av genom-
strdmningsvarmaren.



cz Provozni podminky

Doporucena privodni teplota <65°C
Maximalni pfivodni teplota

kratkodobé <90°C
Minimalni hydraulicky tlak 1 bar(
Maximalni hydraulicky tlak 5 bar(
Doporuceny provozni tlak 3 bar
Zkusebni tlak 16 bard

Aby byly dodrzeny hodnoty hlu¢nosti
odpovidajici narodnim predpistim, je nutné
pfi klidovém tlaku nad 5 bar zabudovat do
napajeciho vedeni redukéni ventil.

PFi kombinaci s pritokovymi ohfivaci je nutno
mit na zfeteli udany maximalini tlakovy rozdil
(80% studena-tepld) a minimalni pritokoveé
mnozstvi (bezpecnostni vypinini).

Ridte se podle pokyn{i wrobce pritokového
ohrivace.

pL Warunki robocze

Zalecana temperatura zasilania <65°C
Maksymalna temperatura

poczatkowa na krotki czasa <90°C
Min. cisnienie hydrauliczne 1 bar
Maks. cisnienie hydrauliczne 5 bar
Zalecane cisnienie robocze 3 bar
Cisnienie probne 16 bar

W celu dotrzymania granicznych wartosci
szumow zgodnych z przepisami krajowymi,
nalezy przy cisnieniu powyzej 5 bar zastosowac
reduktor cisnienia na przewodzie zasilajgcym.

W kombinacji z przeptywowymi podgrzewa-
czami wody nalezy uwzgledni¢ podang maks.
roznice cisnienia (30% miedzy zimng i ciepta
wodg) i min. natezenie przeptywu (wytgcznik
bezpieczeistwa).

Przestrzega¢ wskazéwek producenta prze-
ptywowego podgrzewacza wody.

RU Ycnosus aKcnnyaraunn
PekomeHayemas npeaaputensHas

Temreparypa <65°C
MakcumMansHas Temneparypa

nogaudn, KpaTkoBPEMEHHO <90°C
MWHUManNbHOE AaBNEHME XXNOKOCTU 1 6ap

MakcunmansHoe AaBneHve xxmngkoctu 5 6ap
PexkomeHayemoe paboyee gasneHve 3 6ap
VicnbiTatensHoe fasnervie 16 6ap

[ns cobntoaeHns yCTaHOBEHHbIX HaLWOHa-
bHbIM 32KOHOAATENbCTBOM 3HAYEHNIA YPOBHS
lwyma Mnpu CTaTU4ECKOM [aBfEHUM CBbILLE
5 6ap B nuTatoLLmiA Tpy6onpoBoa HEO6XOANMO
YCTaHOBUTb PEAYKLMOHHBIV KanaH.

B codetaHum ¢ nMpsiMOTOYHbIMX  Mogorpe-
BaTeNsAMN CReAyeT Y4YuTbiBaTb YyKa3aHHyto
MakcVManbHyto  pasHuily  gasneHun  (30%
XONOAHbBIV - FOPSHNIA) N MUHMMAaNbHbBIX PACXO[,
XKUAKOCTY (aBapUNHOE OTKITOHEHNE).

Cobniogante  ykazaHus  OUPMbINPON3BO-
OVTens NPsSIMOTOYHOrO NoJaorpeBaTens.

oN JEITEM

PIKACRE < 65°C
B R EHKEE <90°C
BRsED 168
BAAREN 58
ITENE 3E
W EH 16 &

ATEBREENAERNE, #ERT 5 B
R MR A B 2 VR R

WREEBEMAFER, WLRE B2 iR/E
HEARENE OLPOKBILEAIZ 30%) K &
RARE (REWBERR) .

BERAEBENARFSENETURT.
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